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Application No. 17295 of the Good Samarita
3103.2, for a variance from the floor area ratio
from the parking requirements of § 2101.1, to all
building and conversion of the space into a comn

Foundation, pursuant t
requirements of § 771, 4
ow the interior renovation
wnity center and after-sch

program in the C-2-A District at premises 2405 Martin Luther King, Jr.
(Square 5789, Lot 808).
HEARING DATE: March 29, 2005
DECISION DATE: March 29, 2005
DECISION AND ORDER

This application was submitted on January 11, 2005 by The Good Samaritg

» 11 DCMR §
ind a variance

of an existing
ool mentoring
Avenue, S.E.

n Foundation,

(“Applicant”), the owner of the property which is the subject of this application (“subject

property.”) This self-certified application requested two area variances,
maximum permitted non-residential floor area ratio (“FAR”) and one from|

one from the
the minimum

number of off-street parking spaces required. The variances were requested in order to

allow the Applicant to convert an existing building into a community center
school program for high school students.

The Board of Zoning Adjustment (“BZA” or ¢

application on March 29, 2005 and by a vote of 5:0-0 decided to grant the a

PRELIMINARY MATTERS

Notice of Application and Notice of Hearing. By memoranda dated Janu
the Office of Zoning (“OZ”) gave notice of the filing of the application tqg
Planning (“OP”), the District Department of Transportation, Advisory |
Commission (“ANC”) 8C, the ANC within which the subject property is 1
Member District/ ANC 8C01, and the Council Member for Ward 8. P
DCMR § 3113..13, OZ published notice of the public hearing in the Distrig
Register, and on January 24, 2005, sent such notice to the Applicant, all pr
within 200 feet of the subject property, and ANC 8C.

Requests for Party Status. ANC 8C was automat
were no other requests for party status.

ically a party to this proc:

with an after-

‘Board”) held a public hlearing on the

pplication.

ary 13, 2005,
the Office of
Neighborhood
pcated, Single
ursuant to 11
t of Columbia
bperty owners

reding. There
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Government Reports. On March 22, 2005, the
the same date recommending approval of the
with respect to the three prongs of the variance
the parking variances should be granted.

There were no other government reports filed in

ANC Report. ANC 8C submitted a letter dated I

Office of Planning submiftted a report of

plication. OP analyzed

T;st and concluded that bo

this case.

March 16, 2005, stating th

during a special community meeting, with a quorum present, the ANC

this application. The ANC voted to approve the
building on the subject property, and therefore
did not approve the parking variance, stating th
with evidence that it has at least five “permaner
approve the parking variance.

interior conversion and re

the FAR variance. The 4
1at the Applicant must pr
t” parking spaces before

FINDINGS O]T FACT

The subject property is located in a C-2-A zone district at 2405

King, Jr. Avenue, S.E., near the interse¢ction with Talbert Street,

The property is developed with a 2-s
Carver Theater. The building was late
and used as the African-American Mu
now in a deteriorated condition, and is

Immediately adjacent to the property

a PEPCO substation. The Savoy Elen
the west and north of the property, se
side. Located one block from the pre
School, a high school which is current

The Anacostia Metro Station is appr¢
the property and there is regular Meti
Jr. Avenue.

The Applicant proposes to convert
headquarters offices and a communi
provide adult career training and oth
during the daytime and weekend hou

structured after-school ﬂ)rogram open to approximately 10

The subject property has a lot area of approximately 6,500 squar

tory building constructed
r acquired by the Smithso
seum, but has been vacan
in serious need of repairs

Is a take-out restaurant, a
nentary School is located

yperty 1s the Thurgood
ly under construction.

robus service along Marti

the former theater bu
ty center.
er services to people in
rs. The center will also

parated by a dead-end allg
M@rshall Charter

yximately one and one-hd

The commuwu

the application
th the FAR and

at, on that date,
had considered
novation of the
ANC, however,
pvide the ANC
the ANC could

Martin Luther
S.E.

e feet.

in 1947 as the
nian Institution
t since 1984, is

vacant lot, and
immediately to
2y on the north

If blocks from
n Luther King,

llding into its
ity center will
he community
provide a safe,
) high school
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

students four days a week during the
the summer.

The hours of operation of the after-sc

6:00 p.m., with an extensionito 8:00 p.m. on Wednesday evenings.

school year and five days

hool program will be fro

a week during

m 3:30 p.m. to

|
The Applicant relies on volpnteers and currently has 6 employees, consisting

of one intern and 5 full-time employees. In the near future,

hopes to hire 5 more employees, 2 of whom will be part-time.

the Applicant

The Applicant owns a 15-passenger |van which it uses to pi¢k up the high

school students at various locations and transport them to its

current after-

school program, located at 1317 8" Street, N.-W. The Appli¢ant intends to

continue to use the van to service the new after-school program

property.

on the subject

The van is kept at a Metropolitan Police facility near the location of the current
after-school program, and the Applicant intends to keep it at

near the subject property once the new

Only 10% of the families of the 65

Applicant’s after-school program have access to an automobile

the Applicant’s 6 current employees

Because the building on the subject property was originally builf

after-school program is o

such a facility
perational.

students currently parti¢ipating in the

and only 2 of

drive to work. The vast majority of
volunteers will arrive at the subject property by metro.

as a theater, it

is open from the floor of the first story to the ceiling of the second story, with

only a mezzanine, but no intervening s

The current FAR of the building is
permitted in the C-2-A zone. 11 DCM

The Applicant intends to insert a seco

econd floor.

R§771.2.

nd floor into the building

1.3, within the 1.5 non-r¢sidential FAR

to create more

usable space, thereby increasing the non-residential FAR to 1.67, or 11% more

than permitted.

The increase in FAR, however, will not increase the building’s

footprint, and

therefore will not increase the building’s lot occupancy, whi¢h is currently

89%.

Although the lot occupancy is 89% and 100 % lot occupanc
there is no area large enTugh in the rear of the building to accommodate any

y is permitted,
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parking spaces. There is an area in fr
one small space, but this area is outsi

17.

ont of the building large e

the building restriction |

Although the Zoning Regulations would require 30 off-street

for the subject building, it appears that none of the building
provided any on-site parking and it is not now economically
feasible for the Applicant to construct below-grade parking

property. See, 11 DCMR § 2101.1.
18. The Applicant has the permission
Elementary School for its employees 1

the nearby Bethlehem Church in order

19.
property, and the largest room that
being undertaken will accommodate a

CONCLUSION

The Board is authorized to grant variances frc
Regulations in order to relieve difficulties or ha
narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specifi
exceptional topographical conditions or other e
condition” of the property, the strict application
in particular and exceptional practical difficultie
upon the owner of the property....” D.C. Offic
3103.2. The “exceptional situation or conditi
structures existing on the property itself. See, e.
Zoning Adjustment, 320 A.2d 291, 293-294 (D
“without substantial detriment to the public gooc
intent, purpose, and integrity of the zone plan as
Map.” D.C. Official Code § 6-641.07(G)(3), 11

An applicant for an area variance must m
difficulties,” as opposed to the more difficult sho

of the principal of the

to secure more parking.

The Applicant does not propose to hold any large functions
will result from the inter
maximum of only 20 to 3

S OF LAW
om the strict application

irdship where “by reason
c piece of property ... o

ial Code § 6-641.07(g)(3

g., Clerics of St. Viator v.
.C. 1974). Relief can b

DCMR § 3103.2.

ake the lesser showing

in use variance cases. Palmer v. D.C. Board of Zoning Adjustment, 287

(D.C. 1972).

public good or the intent or integrity, of the Zone

The Applicant in this case, th
exceptional condition of the property, that such ¢
difficulties” to the Applicant, and that the grant

ing of the variances will
Plan and Regulations.

0 use between 2 and 5 of]
spaces located on the School property and the Applicant is alsg

xtraordinary or exception
of any Zoning Regulation]
>s to or exceptional and v
on” of a property can at

1 and without substantially
embodied in the Zoning R

wing of “undue hardship,’

nough for only
ne.

parking spaces
's former uses
or structurally
spaces on the

nearby Savoy
-street parking
) working with

on the subject
nor renovation
) persons.

of the Zoning
of exceptional
r by reason of
al situation or
| would “result
indue hardship
, 11 DCMR §
ise out of the
D.C. Board of
e granted only
y impairing the
egulations and

of “practical
which applies
A.2d 535, 541

erefore, had to make three showings:
xceptional condition results in “practical

not impair the




BZA APPLICATION NO. 17295
PAGE NO. 5

The building on the subject property was built ag a theater and is two storig
has no second floor. This unusual configuration does not lend itself to n
than a theater, and may explain why this building has been vacant for
Applicant intends to stabilize, repair, and renovate the building, incly
second floor to create a much more practical configuration and consideral
space. The addition of the second floar, however, creates the need for a F
the Applicant’s non-residential FAR bccomis 1.67, slightly above
permitted non-residential FAR of 1.5. Without the small increase in F
would encounter severe practical difficulties in

and study space for the students and community residents. In light
conditions of the structure — location of the stairs, entrance, plumbin
cooling units, reconfigurations are limited, but in any event, any possible
would increase the FAR and require variance relief.

The siting of the building on the property is also exceptional. Although if
occupy the lot, it does not leave any open area suitable for off-street
There are two small open spaces in the rear of the lot, but they are se
ss for the provision of par

building itself, leaving inadequate area and acce
a small open space in front of the building,
restriction line. Further, as the building is

excavate and provide below-grade parking. Th
provide the required 30 off-street parking spaces

but it is encumbered b

if any, on the property.

Based on all the above, the Board concludes t
prongs of the variance test. The building itself]

The Board also concludes that granting the variances will not impair the

sing the property as a con|
center. In fact, use of the property as a community center is only feasibls
variance. The owner can only operate the community service center on {
adding a second floor. Without that additional space, there would be insul

hat the Applicant has me
and its siting are excepti
the Applicant practical difficulties in adhering strictly to the Zoning Regul3

s in height, but
any uses, other
21 years. The
iding adding a
)ly more usable
AR variance as
the maximum
AR, the owner
imunity service
> with the FAR
he property by
ficient training
pf the existing
g, heating and
reconfiguration

does not fully
yarking spaces.
parated by the
king. There is
y the building

Iready standing, the Applicant cannot
refore there is no way the

Applicant can

t the first two
bnal and cause
itions.

public good or

the intent or integrity of the Zoning Regulations and Map. The Applicant’s community

center is a matter-of-right use in this C-2-A zone. With the variance, th
property will still be well under the maximum FAR permitted in the C-2-Al

e FAR for this
zone district —

2.5 for an all residential building. Traffic and parking congestion in the
will not be significantly impacted by the Applicant’s use or by its lac
parking. The subject property is within easy

neighborhood
of off-street

alking distance of the Anacostia Metro

Station and there is regular and continuous bus service along Martin Lyther King, Jr.

Avenue. At this point, only two of the Applicant’s employees drive to w

so because they need to drive to various sites to mentor the students in t
program. It is anticipated that this number will decrease when the studen
are all located together at the new building. Th

the principal of the Savoy Element#w School to make use of its parking

1Applicant has received pe

k and they do
ne after-school
ts and mentors
srmission from
lot and is also
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working with the nearby Bethlchem Church to be permitted to use its 1(')}.

vast majority of the students in the Applicant’s after-school program do

Further, the

ot have access

to a vehicle and arrive either on foot or by public transportation. Although some of the

students and/or their familics will presumably drive to the subject property
will continue to use a 15-passenger van to transport students to the pt
should alleviate both parking and traffic impacts, |if any.

the Applicant
operty, which

The Board is required to give “great weight” to issues and concerns raised

y the affected

ANC and to the recommendations made by the Office of Planning. D.C.|Official Code

§§ 1-309.10(d) and 6-623.04 (2001). Great weight means acknowledgme

of the issues

and concemns of these two entities and an explanation of why the Board did or did not

find their views persuasive. The Office of Planning recommended gra
variances and the Board agrees with its analysis and its recommendation.

nting the two

ANC 8C recommended granting the FAR variance, but could not recommend granting
the parking variance. The Board does not see, however, short of demolishirjg parts of the
subject building, how the Applicant can provide any parking on the subject property, let
alone 30 parking spaces. Further, the Applicant, as set forth above, has taken steps to
mitigate any impact the granting of the parking variance may have. Although the Board
understands that the ANC would like to see the Applicant provide “at least 5” parking

spaces, this would still require a variance from the total number of spaces

equired (30).

The Board, therefore, is not persuaded by the ANC’s recommendation of denial of the

parking variance.

Based on the record before the Board and for |the reasons stated above, the Board
concludes that the Applicant has satisfied the burden of proof with respect to the
application for variances from the FAR requirement of § 771.2 and |the parking

requirement of § 2101.1. It is therefore ORDERED that the application be

GRANTED.

VOTE: 5-0-0 (Geoffrey H. Griffis, Ruthanne G. Miller, Curtis L. Ethetly, Jr.,

John A. Mann, II and Gregory JeffTies to grant.)

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Each voting member has approved the issuance of this Order granting this application.

ATTESTED BY:

" JERRILY R. KRESS, FAIA

Director, Office of Zoning ,#

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: ___ 9t 14 2005

|




BZA APPLICATION NO. 17295
PAGE NO.7

UNDER 11 DCMR 3125.9, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE B(
TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINA]J
TO TUE CUDPLEMEMNTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDU
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3130, THIS ORDER SHALL NOT BE

MORE THAN TWO YEARS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE UNLI
APPLICANT FILES PLANS

SUCH TWO-YEAR PERIOD, THE

)JARD SHALL
. PURSUANT
RE FOR THE

VALID FOR
ESS, WITHIN
FOR THE

PROPOSED STRUCTURE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONS
SES OF SECURING A

REGULATORY AFFAIRS FOR THE PURP
PERMIT.

PURSUANT TO 11 DCMR § 3125 APPRO

UMER AND
. BUILDING

AL OF AN APPLICATION SHALL

INCLUDE APPROVAL OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED WITH THE ARPLICATION

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE (OR

OF AN
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, UNLESS THE BOARD ORDERS OTHE

STRUCTION, RENOV
ALTERATION ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS APPROV

THERETO) OR THE RENOVATION OR ALTERATION

APPLICANT SHALL CARRY OUT THE CO

BOARD.

D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, AS AMENDED, D.C. OFFICIAL

1401.01 ET SEQ., (ACT) THE DISTRIC
DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF ACTUA

RELIGION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, SEX, AGE, MARITAL STATUS,
APPEARANCE,

RESPONSIBILITIES,

OF COLUMBIA

MATRICULATION, POLITICAL

ALSO PROHIBITED BY THE ACT. IN ADDITION, HARASSMENT

ANY OF THE ABOVE PROTECTED CATEGORIES IS ALSO PROH]
THE ACT. DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT WIL
TOLERATED. VIOLATORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCIPLINARY
THE FAILURE OR REFUSAL OF THE APPLICANT TO COMPIL
FURNISH GROUNDS FOR THE DENIAL OR, IF ISSUED, REVOCATIO

BUILDING PERMITS OR CERTIFICATES OF QCCUPANCY ISSUED
TO THIS ORDER.

OR PERCEIVED: RA(

SEXUAL ORIENTATION, | FAMILIAL STATUS

AF
DISABILITY, SOURCE OF INCOME, OR PLACE OF RESIDENCE OR

SEXUAL HARASSMENT IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION

. ADDITION
EXISTING
RWISE. AN
ATION, OR
ED BY THE

CODE § 2-
)OES NOT
'E, COLOR,
PERSONAL
FAMILY
FILIATION,
BUSINESS.
WHICH IS
BASED ON
BITED BY
. NOT BE
/ ACTION.
lY SHALL
N OF ANY
URSUANT

I

]

E




GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Board of Zoning Adjustment

BZA APPEAL NO. 17295

As Director of the Office of Zoning, I| hereby certify and aftest that on
SEP 1 42005 . a copy of the order entered on that date in this matjer was mailed
%\y and public

first class, postage prepaid or delivered via inter-agency mail, to each p
agency who appeared and participated in the public hearing concerning
who is listed below:

Paul Tummonds, Jr.

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLC
2300 N Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037

The Good Samaritan Foundation
555 11™ Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Chairperson

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 8C
3325 Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue., S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20020

Single Member District Commissioner 8C01
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 8C
1159 Stevens Road, S.E.

Washington, DC 20020

Zoning Administrator

Dept. of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
Building and Land Regulation Administration
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 2000
Washington, DC 20009

the matter, and

441 4" St., N.W., Suite 210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 727-6311 E-Mail Address: zoning_info@drc.gov Web Site: www.docz.dcgov.org
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Councilmember Marion Barry
Ward 8

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004

Ellen McCarthy, Interim Director
Office of Planning

801 North Capitol Street, N.E.
4" Floor

Washington, D.C. 20002

Alan Bergstein

Office of the Attorney General
441 4™ Street, N.W., 7" Floor
Washington, DC 20001

ATTESTED BY:

TWR

L}

Director, Office of Zoning

JERRILY R. KRESS, FA](/U




